
#plymcabinet

Cabinet

Tuesday 29 August 2017
4.00 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Bowyer, Chair
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter
T 01752 304469
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 18 August 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Cabinet

Agenda

Part I  (Public Meeting)

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Questions from the Public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

6. Establishing a Strategic Partnership with Torbay Council to 
Deliver Children's Services  

(Pages 5 - 26)

7. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18 - Quarter 1  (Pages 27 - 44)

8. Corporate Performance Monitoring Q1 2017/18 - TO 
FOLLOW  

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


DECLARING INTERESTS – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

   No  Yes

No Yes

  

  

D
P
I

Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)?  This will include 
the interests of a spouse or civil partner (and co-habitees):

 any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that they carry on for profit or gain
 any sponsorship that they receive including contributions to their expenses as a councillor or the 

councillor’s election expenses from a Trade Union
 any land licence or tenancy they have in Plymouth
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and them
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and any organisation with land in 

Plymouth in they are a partner, a paid Director, or have a relevant interest in its shares and 
securities

 any organisation which has land or a place of business in Plymouth and in which they have a 
relevant interest in its shares or its securities

What matters are being discussed?

P
r
i
v
a
t
e

I
n
t
e
r
e
s
t

Does the business affect the well-being or financial position of (or relate to the approval, consent, licence or 
permission) for:

 a member of your family or 
 any person with whom you have a close association; or
 any organisation of which you are a member or are involved in its management (whether or not 

appointed to that body by the council).  This would include membership of a secret society and 
other similar organisations.

Yes           No You can speak and vote

 

Yes No

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid risk of allegations of corruption 
or bias

Declare interest and leave (or obtain 
a dispensation)

Declare the interest and speak and 
vote 

Will it confer an advantage or disadvantage on your family, close associate or an organisation 
where you have a private interest more than it affects other people living or working in the 
ward?

C
a
b
i
n
e
t

Cabinet members must declare and give brief details about any conflict of interest* relating to the matter to 
be decided and leave the room when the matter is being considered. Cabinet members may apply to the 
Monitoring Officer for a dispensation in respect of any conflict of interest.

*A conflict of interest is a situation in which a councillor’s responsibility to act and take decisions impartially, 
fairly and on merit without bias may conflict with his/her personal interest in the situation or where s/he may 
profit personally from the decisions that s/he is about to take.





Cabinet Tuesday 25 July 2017

Cabinet

Tuesday 25 July 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.18 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

25. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.

26. Minutes  

The minutes of the meetings held on the 27 June 2017 were approved.

27. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

28. Chair's Urgent Business  

There was no urgent business. 

29. Temporary Agency Contract  

Councillor Riley, Cabinet Member for HR / Democracy and Governance / Licensing, 
introduced a report on the Temporary Agency Contract.   

It was recommended to award a new agency worker contract utilising a Framework 
Agreement called the ‘Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation Framework for HR Services and 
Solutions – Lot 1’. 

The contract would be offered to Pertemps Network Group as a Direct Award to ensure 
no deterioration to the current service provision. 

Agreed to -

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


1. make a direct award to Pertemps Network Group via the Yorkshire Purchasing 
Organisation (Flexible HR Framework) on the basis of a series of four rolling 12 
month contracts, effective from 1 October 2017. 

2. to approve the contracts for a maximum 4 years with no termination in the first 12 
months of the contract and thereafter a 6 month termination clause to the effect that 
the earliest date the contract can terminate is 31 March 2019.

30. Improved Better Care Fund  

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, introduced the 
report, which set out the allocation of the 2017/18 Improved better Care (iBCF) funding, 
detailed the requirements of the Secretary of State, how the funding can be utilised and the 
required reporting arrangements.

Following a brief discussion Cabinet agreed –

1. to approve the allocation of the additional funding total for 2017/18 of £5.800m; 
2. to note the pooling of this additional funding into the existing Better Care Fund 

(BCF) as set out in the government guidelines.
3. to note the terms and conditions attached to the funding, in particular the 

requirement for Plymouth City Council to provide a quarterly finance report to 
DCLG, signed by the Section 151 Officer.

31. Integrated Sexual Reproductive Health Services Contract Award  

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, introduced the 
report, which set out recommendations to fulfil the Council’s statutory obligations under 
the Health and Social Care Act 2012 to provide confidential, open access sexual and 
reproductive health services for the population of Plymouth.

Following a brief discussion, which highlighted the positive impact on Child Poverty, Cabinet 
agreed to award a contract for an Integrated Sexual and Reproductive Health Service to a 
single provider, (as outlined in the Part II report), for a period of 3 years with the option to 
extend for a further 3 x 1 years. 

  



Page 1 of 18 OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Establishing a strategic partnership with Torbay Council to    

deliver Children’s Services 

Committee: Cabinet

Date: 29 August 2017

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Bowyer

CMT Member: Tracey Lee

Author: Alison Ward, Regional Partnerships Manager

Contact: Tel:  01752 398084
E-mail: alison.ward@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:

Key Decision: No 

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

In March 2017, Plymouth City Council was invited to submit an expression of interest to create a 
partnership arrangement with Torbay Council to jointly deliver its Children’s Services. Torbay 
Council’s Children’s Services have been judged inadequate for several years and in May 2016, the 
Department for Education (DfE) appointed a Commissioner, John Coughlan, Chief Executive of 
Hampshire County Council, to oversee improvement.

The Commissioner’s role also involves ensuring that improved performance can be sustained over 
the longer term by exploring alternative delivery models, including partnering with nearby councils. In 
April 2017, the Commissioner advised that having evaluated expressions of interest from Plymouth 
City Council and Devon County Council, his preferred option as a partner for Torbay Council was 
Plymouth. In June 2017, the DfE Minister endorsed his recommendation. (Appendix 2)

This report seeks an ‘in principle’ agreement to proceed to develop a delivery model and detailed 
partnership agreement with Torbay Council to deliver its Children’s Services. A Prospectus has been 
jointly developed by officers from both councils. This is a high level framework document setting out 
the general terms and principles for the partnership (Appendix 1).

Discussions with Torbay Council regarding Children’s Services are set against the backdrop of 
Torbay exploring longer term options for the future delivery of all their services. They have engaged 
Local Partnerships (a consultancy between the Local Government Association and HM Treasury) to 
develop business cases for several options. This work is due to be reported to Torbay Council in 
mid-September 2017. The options being considered include the potential for joint delivery of all their 
services with one, or a combination of nearby councils.

The Commissioner and the Minister have both been very clear that improvements to Children’s 
Services in Torbay must happen at pace, and therefore unless there is a credible and compelling 
alternative, a partnership with Plymouth City Council will remain the preferred option for delivery of 
that service.



Page 2 of 18 OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE

The Corporate Plan 2016/17 – 2018/19:

One of the central themes of the Corporate Plan is that Plymouth City Council is pioneering; finding 
new ways to deliver services that are innovative and more efficient. A partnership with Torbay 
Council would enable us to explore new and more cost effective service delivery models based on 
greater economies of scale and the sharing of best practice, which will benefit both councils.

The partnership also supports our ambition to be a confident city, demonst
[...]
rong commitment from Members and senior managers before embarking on the 
partnership. There would be a built-in review point and other termination conditions set out 
in the full partnership agreement.

Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action:

That Cabinet:

1. Agrees ‘in principle’ to progress the development of a partnership with Torbay Council to run 
its Children’s Services, working with Torbay Council and the Commissioner for Children’s 
Services, and under the auspices of the Department for Education to develop a detailed 
partnership agreement.

2. Delegates to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and the Leader of the 
Opposition the development of the detailed partnership agreement.

3. Requests the Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee to examine and debate the 
proposal in September 2017 and provide any feedback to the Council meeting on 25 
September 2017.

4. Recommends that the Council endorses the Cabinet’s ‘in principle’ decision at its meeting on 
25 September 2017, subject to continuing support for a strategic partnership with Plymouth 
City Council to deliver Torbay Council’s Children’s Services, following the latter’s Council 
meeting on 13 September 2017.

5. Receives a further report later in 2017 following the ‘due diligence’ exercise and seeks further 
endorsement from the Council before any binding decision is made.



Page 4 of 18 OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action:

Torbay Council are required to act in accordance with the recommendations of the Commissioner. 
At this point, the Commissioner has identified that a partnership with Plymouth City Council 
provides the best solution for Torbay Council to improve its Children’s Services at pace and Torbay 
Members voted overwhelmingly to support this route in July 2017. Plymouth City Council is under 
no obligation to continue with the partnership at this point.

The options at this point are therefore:-

(i) To a
[...]
al future arrangements for the delivery of all of Torbay 
Council’s services. This followed ongoing discussions within the council regarding its long 
term viability as a unitary council, emanating from an LGA Peer Review which reported in 
January 2016. The review explores forming delivery partnerships with other local councils. 
Torbay Council is due to consider the findings at its meeting on 13 September 2017, at which 
point it could decide which option(s) to pursue.

1.9 Devon County Council has stated its willingness to deliver all of Torbay’s upper tier services, 
but not if Children’s Services is excluded as they consider it would not make operational or 
economic sense to have separate arrangements for that service.

1.10 The Commissioner and the Minister have both reiterated their strong support for Plymouth 
City Council as the preferred partner for Torbay Council’s Children’s Services, but have 
acknowledged that the outcome of this review could have a direct and material impact on that 
decision which could force them to reconsider.

2.0 Rationale

2.1 The Commissioner judged that Plymouth City Council was a good fit to support Torbay 
Council. Plymouth is also moving through an improvement process after services for children 
in need of help and protection, looked after children, and care leavers were judged as 
requiring improvement in 2015. Good progress has been made to address the areas 
highlighted by the inspection, including changes to operational practice that have seen 
caseloads reduced, front line staff better supported, higher retention rates for social workers 
and improved partnership working through programmes like Families with a Future.

2.2 There is also strong leadership and a clear corporate commitment to improving the outcomes 
and aspirations for children and young people, and for safeguarding the most vulnerable. This 
is demonstrated by an effective systems leadership culture, and integrated commissioning 
underpinned by a good 
[...]
ces were judged ‘adequate’ in 2013, the latest Ofsted report in January 
2016 judged services ‘inadequate’, identifying significant weaknesses in leadership and management.  It 
should be noted that Torbay’s Education services have been performing well, with outcomes for 
children and young people generally at or above comparators.

As a result of the inspection judgement, Torbay Council was subject to a Statutory Direction in May 
2016 and the Chief Executive of Hampshire County Council appointed as the DfE Commissioner.  
The role of the Commissioner has been to oversee the improvement journey and consider what 
alternative delivery models might best secure sustainably improved Children’s Services in Torbay.  
Hampshire County Council Children’s Services were also appointed as the improvement partner to 
Torbay Council and a multi-agency Children’s Improvement Board (CIB), chaired by the 
Commissioner, established to oversee the improvement journey.  These governance arrangements 
will remain in place until such time as they are amended, revoked or replaced by a further Ministerial 
direction.

Since his appointment, the Commissioner has been working with Torbay Council and partner 
agencies, across the South West, to explore the potential for an alternative delivery model.  This 
reflected a growing consensus in Torbay that it could no longer deliver Children’s Services on a 
unilateral basis.  An increasingly detailed series of discussions were commenced by the Commissioner 
to explore the optimum delivery model and, within that context, a capable partner agency or 
agencies.  The work was supported by Mutual Ventures, a consultant with considerable experience of 
the development of alternative delivery models for Children’s Services.  This culminated in a 
recommendation by the Commissioner, in April 2017, that sustained improvement in Children’s 
Services in Torbay would be achieved via a partnership with Plymouth City Council.  This document 
has been prepare
[...]
er the 

Services to Children and 
Young people in 
Plymouth are not 
expected to be impacted 
by this decision. The 
Council’s Children’s 
Services staffing 

This is an ‘in principle’ 
decision to proceed 
with the full ‘due 
diligence’ exercise. Any 
potential impacts on 
services and the 
safeguards required to 

The development phase to 
carry out the full due diligence 
exercise and establish the 
partnership is expected to take 
6-9 months.

A further report will be made 
to Cabinet and Council later in 



June 2016 Page 2 of 3

STAGE 2: Evidence and Impact

Protected Characteristics

(Equality Act)

Evidence and 
information (e.g. data 
and feedback)

Any adverse impact? Actions Timescale and who is 
responsible?

Gender Reassignment

Race

Sexual Orientation -including Civil 
Partnership

following functions:
 Safeguarding
 Fostering and 

Adoption
 Children in care – 

(including the Council’s 
corporate parenting 
responsibility)

 Early help and targeted 
help

 Youth offending 
 Schools improvement 
 Schools admissions 
 Special Educational 

Needs and Disability 
services

 Early years

structures will remain 
unaffected, with the 
exception of the senior 
management team 
where an adjustment 
will be required to 
accommodate a shared 
Director of Children’s 
Services role to manage 
Torbay Council’s 
services. 

avoid them will be fully 
explored during this 
phase. It is imperative 
that Plymouth’s 
Children’s Services are 
not negatively impacted 
as a result of entering 
into a partnership with 
Torbay Council and this 
will be a critical focus 
throughout the 
development phase. 

2017 to secure the final 
decision on setting up the 
partnership.

The SRO for the programme is 
Tracey Lee.

STAGE 3: Are there any implications for the following? If so, please record ‘Actions’ to be taken

Local Priorities Implications Timescale and who is responsible?

Reduce the inequality gap, 
particularly in health between 
communities. 

The Council’s Children’s Services contribute to 
reducing the inequality gap in the City and this will 
remain the case should this decision proceed.

Good relations between different None 

 



June 2016 Page 3 of 3

STAGE 3: Are there any implications for the following? If so, please record ‘Actions’ to be taken

Local Priorities Implications Timescale and who is responsible?

communities (community 
cohesion).

Human Rights  None

STAGE 4: Publication

Director, Assistant Director/Head of 
Service approving EIA. 

Alison Botham, Assistant Director 
Children, Young People and 
Families

Date 17 August 2017





1 
 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

  

Subject:    Capital & Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18– Quarter1  

Committee:    Cabinet  

Date:    29 August 2017 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Darcy 

CMT Member: Andrew Hardingham – Interim Joint Strategic Director for 

Transformation and Change 

Author: Paul Looby – Head of Financial Planning and Reporting  

 Hannah West - Finance Business Partner  

Contact details   Tel:  01752 307271 

 email: paul.looby@plymouth.gov.uk   

 Tel: 01752 305171 

 email: hannah.west@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:     

Key Decision: No  

 

Part: I    
 

 

Purpose of the report:  
 

This report outlines the finance monitoring position of the Council as at the end of June 2017. 

 

The primary purpose of this report is to detail how the Council is delivering against its financial 

measures using its capital and revenue resources, to approve relevant budget variations and 

virements, and report new schemes approved in the capital programme. 

 

As shown in Table 1 below, the estimated revenue overspend is £4.259m. The overall forecast 

net spend equates to  £188.142m against a budget of £183.883m, which is a variance of 1.23%.  

This needs to be read within the context of needing to deliver in excess of £18m of savings in 

2017/18 on the back of balancing the 2016/17 revenue budget where £24m of net revenue 

reductions were successfully delivered. 

[...]
 budget 2017/18. As part of the 

budget setting process, EIA were undertaken for all areas. 

  



3 
 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

 

1. Note the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place to 

reduce/mitigate shortfalls; 

2. It is recommended that Cabinet approve the non-delegated virements which have 

occurred since 1st April 2017; 

3. Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council that the Capital Budget 2017 -2022 is 

revised to £836m (as shown in Table 5). 

 

 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

 

None – our Financial Regulations require us to produce regular monitoring of our finance 

resources. 

 

 

Published work / information: 

 

2017/18 Annual Budget: 2017 Budget Report 
 

 

Background papers: 

 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          

    

 

 

Sign off:   

 

Fin AKH1718.
72 

Leg lt/28678/

2707 

Mon 

Off 

 HR  Assets  IT  Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member: Andrew Hardingham, AD for Finance 

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes  

 

http://democracy.plymouth.gov.uk/documents/s77273/Cabinet%207%202%2017%20Budget%20Report%20Final.pdf
Boultera
Typewritten Text

Boultera_1
Typewritten Text

Boultera_2
Typewritten Text

Boultera_3
Typewritten Text

Boultera_4
Typewritten Text

Boultera_5
Typewritten Text

Boultera_6
Typewritten Text
lt/28678/2707

Boultera_7
Typewritten Text



 

Page 4 of 18 
 

JUNE 2017 FINANCE MONITORING  
 

Table 2: Revenue Monitoring Position 

 

Directorate 
Gross 

Expenditure 
Gross Income 

2017/18 Latest 

Approved 

Budget 

Forecast 

Outturn 

Forecast Year 

End Variation 

Movement from 

previous month 

  £m £m £m £m £m £m 

Executive Office 3.749 (0.128) 3.621 3.621 0.000 0.000 

Corporate Items 14.961 (14.732) 0.229 0.529 0.300 0.000 

Transformation and Change 149.376 (116.630) 32.746 33.686 0.940 0.005 

People Directorate 253.700 (131.390) 122.310 124.558 2.24
[...]
et note the current monitoring position. 



 

Page 12 of 18 
 

 

VIREMENTS 
 

Table 4 below includes a number of virements between specific directorate budgets. All virements in excess of £0.1m are required to be 

approved by Cabinet and are shown below. 

 

Table 4 Virements detail   
 

Directorate 
Agreed team 

movements 

Transfer of Grant 

Carry forward 

budgets from 16/17 to 

17/18 

Realignment of Delivery 

Plan coming out of 

People Mgmt and 

Support 

GCOCD Budget Cleanse 

following meeting with 

AH, HW and HM - to 

ensure budget agrees to 

MTFS increase of £500k 

Totals 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Executive Office (10)       (10) 

Corporate Items   (350)     (350) 

Transformation and 

Change 
10 58   0 68 

People Directorate   66 0 0 66 

Public Health   41     41 

Place Directorate 0 185     185 

  0 0 0 0 0 

 
 

Recommendation  

 

It is recommended that Cabinet approve the non-delegated virements which have occurred since 1st April 2017. 

 



 

Page 13 of 18 
 

Capital Programme 2017-2022 
 

The Capital Budget was last reported to Council on 27th February 2017, as £895m. This Capital 

Budget was the sum of the current approved Capital Programme and Income Assumptions 2016-

21 (£478m) and, the recently approved, Priority List 2016-22 (£417m). 

 

Since this approval the 2016-17 outturn has been reported and 2021-22 has been added. After 

taking into account the removal of £90m capital investment in 2016/17 this has resulted in a 

decrease in the overall budget for the period 2017 -2022, by £59m to £836m.  

 

This is set out in Table 5 below.  

 

Table 5: Current Capital Resources 

 

Description £m 

Latest Approved Budget 2016 - 2022 895 

Addition of 2021-22 26 

Less 2016-17 Outturn (90) 

Other changes  5 

Total Revised Capital Budget for Approval (2017-2022) 836 

 

 

The Capital budget consists of the following elements: 

 

Description £m 

Capital Programme 186 

Priority List (original approval) 417 

Less: Priority list approved in Capital Programme (35) 

Income Assumptions * 268 

Total Revised Capital Budget for Approval (2017-2022) 836 

 

* Estimate of income to be received to finance future capital projects 

 

Within the approved budget (representing forecast resources), the Capital Programme represents 

projects that have been approved by the City Council Investment Board (CCIB).  Project officers prepare 

detailed business cases and present them to the board and if approved the CCIB recommends them to 

the Leader for approval.  Once the executive decision has been signed by the leader the projects are 

added to the Capital Programme for delivery.  

 

Table 6 below shows the revised annual programme for the period 2017-22, as at the end of June 2017. 

 



 

Page 14 of 18 
 

Table 6: Revised Capital Programme 

 

Directorate 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total 

£m £m £m £m £m £m 

Transformation & change 5.612 - - - - 5.612 

People 8.074 3.019 0.225 0.225 0.225 11.768 

Place 105.156 44.884 14.220 2.717 2.004 168.981 

Total 118.842 47.903 14.445 2.942 2.229 186.361 

 

Recommendation 

 

Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council that the Capital Budget 2017 -2022 is revised to 

£836m (as shown in Table 5). 



 

Page 15 of 18 
 

Table 7: Capital Budget 
 

Approved Capital Programme 
 2017/18  2018/19   2019/20   2020/21  2021/22  Total 

£000  £000   £000   £000   £000  £000 

Celebrating Mayflower       

Mayflower 400 - Public Realm Improvements  674  160   281     -     - 1,115 

Total Celebrating Mayflower 674     160          281            -             -    1,115 

              

Connecting the City             

Mayflower Coach Station       49              -                 -                 -         -    49 

Creation of Non-Scheduled Coach Drop Off 

Points 
         66              -                -               -                -    66 

Total Connecting the City 115 - - - - 115 

             
[...]
227     22,372  267,162 

Priority List 37,736 116,721  128,285    65,100     34,301  382,143 

TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET 232,100 262,662 185,733 96,269 58,902 835,666 

 


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	6 Establishing a Strategic Partnership with Torbay Council to Deliver Children's Services
	Torbay Children's Services Cabinet Report EIA August 2017 FINAL

	7 Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18 - Quarter 1





Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 29 August 2017

Cabinet

Tuesday 29 August 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Darcy, Downie and Jordan.

Also in attendance:  Tracey Lee – Chief Executive, Carole Burgoyne – Strategic Director for 
People, Anthony Payne – Strategic Director for Place, Andrew Hardingham – Interim Joint 
Strategic Director for Transformation and Change (Finance), Dawn Aunger – Interim Joint 
Strategic Director for Transformation and Change (Transformation), Alison Botham – Assistant 
Director for Children, Young People and Families, Alison Ward – Regional Partnerships 
Manager, Rob Sowden – Performance Advisor and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Advisor.

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.34 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

32. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest .

33. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 were approved.

34. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no Chair’s urgent business.

35. Questions from the Public  

There was one question from a member of the public.  The questioner was not present at 
the meeting.

Question submitted by:  Mr John Emery

To the Cabinet Member or Chair for:   Councillor Nicholson, Deputy Leader

Question:

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


What assurances can the Council provide to ensure Plymouth Local Access Forum (PLAF) is 
functioning in accordance with Statutory Instrument No.268. The Local Access Forums 
(England) Regulations 2007.* Regulations 1-30 and who on the Executive/Administration is 
responsible for the PLAF and why is there no permanent independent secretary?

* References:  Electors Question to Planning Committee, Emails to the PLAF 22 January, 6,10 
July 2017    

Response: 

The Plymouth Local Access Forum, which falls within the Strategic Transport, Housing and 
Planning portfolio, operates within all relevant legislative guidelines including the referenced 
statutory instrument with secretarial support having been continuously provided by the 
council’s Democratic Support Team since 2006 when the Local Access Forum was 
established.

36. Establishing a Strategic Partnership with Torbay Council to Deliver Children's 
Services  

The Leader introduced the report and then handed over to Alison Botham, Assistant 
Director for Children, Young People and Families who highlighted that Plymouth City 
Council were invited to submit an expression of interest to create a partnership 
arrangement with Torbay Council to jointly deliver its Children’s Services.  This was 
following Torbay being judged inadequate for several years by Ofsted.  This report seeks an 
‘in principle’ decision and we have been clear throughout that to proceed with a full 
partnership due diligence would be undertaken to ensure that this partnership does not 
compromise our services to children and young people.

Since this report was produced Torbay Council would now consider their options at an 
Extraordinary Council Meeting on 27 September 2017.

Cabinet –

1. Agrees ‘in principle’ to progress the development of a partnership with Torbay 
Council to run its Children’s Services, working with Torbay Council and the 
Commissioner for Children’s Services, and under the auspices of the Department for 
Education to develop a detailed partnership agreement.

2. Delegates to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and the Leader of 
the Opposition the development of the detailed partnership agreement.

3. Requests the Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee to examine and debate 
the proposal in September 2017 and provide any feedback to the Council meeting on 
25 September 2017.

4. Recommends that the Council endorses the Cabinet’s ‘in principle’ decision at its 
meeting on 25 September 2017, subject to continuing support for a strategic 
partnership with Plymouth City Council to deliver Torbay Council’s Children’s 
Services, following the latter’s Council meeting on 13 September 2017.



5. Receives a further report later in 2017 following the ‘due diligence’ exercise and 
seeks further endorsement from the Council before any binding decision is made.

37. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18 - Quarter 1  

The Leader highlighted that this report outlines the finance monitoring position of the 
Council as at the end of June 2017.  

Cabinet agreed –

1. To note the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place to 
reduce/mitigate shortfalls;

2. It is recommended that Cabinet approve the non-delegated virements which have 
occurred since 1 April 2017;

3. Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council that the Capital Budget 2017 – 2022 is 
revised to £836m (as shown in table 5).

38. Corporate Performance Monitoring Q1 2017/18  

The Leader introduced the report and highlighted that this was the quarter one update of 
the Corporate Plan which provides an overview of activity and performance between April 
and June 2017.  The council remains ‘on track’ with the majority of its activity and there has 
been some significant progress in quarter one. The report also highlights the challenges faced 
by the council.

Cabinet noted and approved the Corporate Plan Quarter 1 Monitoring Report.


